resulted in an increase in net loss of $23,882 for the third quarter of 2019 and the year ended December 31, 2019. Revised basic and diluted loss per share for the year ended
December 31, 2019 increased from $4.65, as previously reported, to $5.20. The adjustments for the first quarter of 2020 resulted in an increase of $3,776 in the pretax asset
impairment charges. Net of the related tax benefit of $212, this resulted in an increase in net loss of $3,564 for the first quarter of 2020 and a decrease in net income of $3,564
for the year ended December 31, 2020. Revised basic earnings per share for the year ended December 31, 2020 decreased from $0.21, as previously reported, to $0.12.
Revised diluted earnings per share for the year ended December 31, 2020 decreased from $0.19, as previously reported, to $0.11. The impacts of the revisions on the periods
presented herein are provided in the following tables.

7

DELUXE CORPORATION
CONDENSED NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

The impact of the revision on the consolidated statement of comprehensive loss for the six months ended June 30, 2020 was as follows:

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
As previously

reported Adjustments As revised
Asset impairment charges $ (95,213) $ (3,776) $ (98,989)

Operating loss (36,499) (3,776) (40,275)
Loss before income taxes (43,389) (3,776) (47,165)

Income tax provision (1,864) 212  (1,652)
Net loss (45,253) (3,564) (48,817)
Net loss attributable to Deluxe (45,272) (3,564) (48,836)

Total comprehensive loss (53,085) (3,564) (56,649)
Comprehensive loss attributable to Deluxe (53,104) (3,564) (56,668)
Basic loss per share (1.08) (0.09) (1.17)
Diluted loss per share (1.10) (0.08) (1.18)

The impact of the revision on the consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2020 was as follows:

(in thousands)
As previously

reported Adjustments As revised
ASSETS

Deferred income taxes $ 5,444  $ 1,198  $ 6,642
Goodwill 736,844  (33,886) 702,958

Total assets 1,874,863  (32,688) 1,842,175
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Deferred income taxes $ 10,643  $ (5,242) $ 5,401
Retained earnings 522,599  (27,446) 495,153

Total shareholders' equity 540,838  (27,446) 513,392
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 1,874,863  (32,688) 1,842,175

The impact of the revision on the consolidated statement of cash flows for the six months ended June 30, 2020 was as follows:

(in thousands)
As previously

reported Adjustments As revised
Cash flows from operating activities:

Net loss $ (45,253) $ (3,564) $ (48,817)
Asset impairment charges 95,213  3,776  98,989
Deferred income taxes (10,886) (212) (11,098)

NOTE 2: NEW ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS

In December 2019, the Financial Accounting Standards Board issued Accounting Standards Update No. 2019-12, Simplifying the Accounting for Income Taxes. This
standard addressed several specific areas of accounting for income taxes. We adopted this standard on January 1, 2021. Portions of the standard were adopted prospectively
and certain aspects were required to be adopted using the modified retrospective approach. Adoption of this standard did not require an adjustment to retained earnings and did
not have a significant impact on our results of operations or financial position.